NPS-FM 2014 as a price on N leaching (measured via Overseer) of $0-$30/kg N.56 All input

assumptions are for 2012; the timeframe for the analysis is not stated but the results appear to be

the equilibrium position that would result following introduction of the price-based policies.

The results of their analysis of price scenarios on emissions and land area in individual land uses is

shown in Table 15. This suggests a $30/t CO2-e price on emissions with no new water quality policy

(and thus $0/kg N) would result in a 6% reduction in agricultural GHG emissions and a 23% increase

in sequestration.57 It would be associated with a 4% and 7% reduction in dairy and sheep & beef land

respectively, and a 31% increase in the forested area. Water quality policy has a significant effect on

GHG emissions; a $30/kg N price which would reduce N leaching by 30% if introduced alone, would

reduce agricultural GHG emissions by 19%

55 Lou (2017)
56 They note this is based on economic analyses that have estimated the marginal cost of N leaching abatement ranges
from $5 to $30/kg
57 The analysis appears to assume a sequestration rate of 8.9t CO2-e/ha. This is based on the $30/$30 scenario in which a
40% increase in sequestration from 24.3Mt (0.4 x 24.3 = 9.72Mt) is from a 53% increase in forested area (0.53 x 2,055 =
1,089)

27

Table 15 Percentage change in net revenue, emissions and area under different price scenarios

$/t

CO2-e
$/kg
N

Net
revenue

($m)
GHG
(Mt)

Carbon
sequest

(Mt)

Net
GHG
(Mt)

N Leach
(‘000t)

Dairy

(‘000
ha)

Sheep
& beef

(‘000
ha)

Arable
(‘000

ha)

Hort.(
‘000h

a)

Fores-
try

(‘000
ha)

2012 Baseline: $11.3  34.6   −24.3   10.3   216   1,705   8,701   204   150   2,055

$10 $0 -1% -2% 8% -26% -1% -1% -3% 1% 1% 11%

$20 $0 -1% -4% 15% -50% -2% -2% -5% 3% 2% 21%

$30 $0 -2% -6% 23% -75% -3% -4% -7% 5% 4% 31%

$10 $10 -1% -4% 15% -50% -4% -4% -7% 3% 4% 21%

$20 $20 -6% -18% 31% -134% -20% -12% -37% 2% 1% 42%

$30 $30 -13% -36% 40% -215% -37% -22% -63% -14% -7% 53%

$0 $10 0% -1% 7% -16% -3% -5% 0% 1% 3% 11%

$0 $20 -5% -7% 12% -50% -17% -11% -25% 0% 1% 16%

$0 $30 -11% -19% 15% -102% -30% -16% -47% -7% 0% 19%

Source: Daigneault et al (2017b)

They use the analysis to suggest there is a real benefit to considering a combined water quality and

climate policy rather than assessing these policies in isolation. In this report we assess the impact of

current freshwater policy in our baseline analysis.

28

3 Models and Assumptions

3.1 Introduction

In this section we describe the three separate models used to estimate effects. These are models for

(1) dairy, (2) sheep & beef and (3) horticulture and arable. Below we outline the individual models

and the key assumptions. First, we set out the way in which the pricing options have been